recognised within equity.

•

•

•

56

Regal Petroleum plc Annual Report & Accounts 2007

Financial statements

IAS 38 – Intangible Assets
In accordance with IAS 38, the Group has reclassified computer software from property, plant and equipment to intangible assets
as the software component is not an integral part of the related hardware of a computer.

This adjustment is also reflected within the cash flow statement as a reclassification from fixed assets to intangible assets.

IAS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment
Under UK GAAP, tangible fixed assets comprised oil and gas properties for which the existence or otherwise of commercial
reserves had been established and other fixed assets including non oil and gas specific fixtures and fittings, office equipment
and motor vehicles.

Under IFRS, all amounts previously classified as ‘Tangible Assets’ have been recorded as ‘Property, Plant and Equipment’.

Notes continued
forming part of the financial statements

57

Regal Petroleum plcAnnual Report & Accounts 2007

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 1 January 2006
					   UK GAAP	 IFRS 6	 IAS 38	 IAS 16	 IFRS
					   $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets					   14,731	 (473)	 221	 –	 14,479
Property, plant and equipment					   –	 –	 –	 29,135	 29,135
Tangible assets					   29,356	 –	 (221)	 (29,135)	 –
Financial asset					   43,700	 –	 –	 –	 43,700

					   87,787	 (473)	 –	 –	 87,314
Current assets
Inventories					   38	 –	 –	 –	 38
Trade and other receivables					   4,995	 –	 –	 –	 4,995
Investments					   136	 –	 –	 –	 136
Cash and cash equivalents					   34,796	 –	 –	 –	 34,796

					   39,965	 –	 –	 –	 39,965
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables					   (2,267)	 –	 –	 –	 (2,267)

Net current assets					   37,698	 –	 –	 –	 37,698

Non-current liabilities
Provisions					   (196)	 –	 –	 –	 (196)

Net assets					   125,289	 (473)	 –	 –	 124,816

Equity
Called up share capital					   10,934	 –	 –	 –	 10,934
Share premium account					   217,640	 –	 –	 –	 217,640
Other reserves					   6,073	 –	 –	 –	 6,073
Profit and loss account					   (109,358)	 (473)	 –	 –	 (109,831)

Total equity					   125,289	 (473)	 –	 –	 124,816

58

Regal Petroleum plc Annual Report & Accounts 2007

Financial statements

Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2006
						   UK GAAP	 IFRS 6	 IAS 21	 IFRS
						   $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Revenue						   10,845	 –	 (34)	 10,811
Cost of sales						   (8,306)	 –	 21	 (8,285)

Gross profit						   2,539	 –	 (13)	 2,526
Ukraine settlement costs						   (54,801)	 –	 –	 (54,801)
Share based charge						   (387)	 –	 –	 (387)
Other administrative expenses						   (14,378)	 (6,150)	 61	 (20,467)

Total administrative expenses						   (69,566)	 (6,150)	 61	 (75,655)
Other operating income						   861	 –	 (3)	 858

Operating loss						   (66,166)	 (6,150)	 45	 (72,271)
Impairment of financial asset						   (43,700)	 –	 –	 (43,700)
Finance revenue						   1,183	 –	 (1)	 1,182
Finance costs						   (2)	 –	 –	 (2)

Loss on ordinary activities before taxation					   (108,685)	 (6,150)	 44	 (114,791)
Tax on loss on ordinary activities						   (491)	 –	 2	 (489)

Loss for the financial period						   (109,176)	 (6,150)	 46	 (115,280)

Loss per ordinary share (cents)
Basic and diluted						   (85.0)	 (4.8)	 –	 (89.8)

Notes continued
forming part of the financial statements

59

Regal Petroleum plcAnnual Report & Accounts 2007

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2006
				   UK GAAP	 IFRS 6	 IAS 21	 IAS 38	 IAS 16	 IFRS
				   $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets				   26,867	 (6,336)	 –	 141	 –	 20,672
Property, plant and equipment				   –	 –	 –	 –	 29,620	 29,620
Tangible assets				   29,761	 –	 –	 (141)	 (29,620)	 –

				   56,628	 (6,336)	 –	 –	 –	 50,292
Current assets
Inventories				   37	 –	 –	 –	 –	 37
Trade and other receivables				   3,368	 –	 –	 –	 –	 3,368
Cash and cash equivalents				   13,048	 –	 –	 –	 –	 13,048

				   16,453	 –	 –	 –	 –	 16,453
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables				   (2,171)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (2,171)

Net current assets				   14,282	 –	 –	 –	 –	 14,282

Non-current liabilities
Provisions				   (950)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (950)

Net assets				   69,960	 (6,336)	 –	 –	 –	 63,624

Equity
Called up share capital				   10,934	 –	 –	 –	 –	 10,934
Share premium account				   217,640	 –	 –	 –	 –	 217,640
Other reserves				   10,644	 –	 (46)	 –	 –	 10,598
Equity reserves				   49,049	 –	 –	 –	 –	 49,049
Profit and loss account				   (218,307)	 (6,336)	 46	 –	 –	 (224,597)

Total equity				   69,960	 (6,336)	 –	 –	 –	 63,624

60

Regal Petroleum plc Annual Report & Accounts 2007

Financial statements

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the year to 31 December 2006
					   UK GAAP	 IFRS 6	 IAS 38	 IAS 16	 IFRS
					   $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Operating activities
Cash generated from operations					   (11,840)	 (6,184)	 –	 –	 (18,024)
Interest received					   1,183	 –	 –	 –	 1,183
Interest paid					   (2)	 –	 –	 –	 (2)
Taxation paid					   (491)	 –	 –	 –	 (491)

Net cash from operating activities					   (11,150)	 (6,184)	 –	 –	 (17,334)

Investing activities
Proceeds from sale of intangible fixed assets				   4,245	 –	 –	 –	 4,245
Purchase of intangible assets					   (14,100)	 6,184	 (50)	 –	 (7,966)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment					   –	 –	 –	 (1,926)	 (1,926)
Purchase of tangible assets					   (1,976)	 –	 50	 1,926	 –

Net cash from investing activities					   (11,831)	 6,184	 –	 –	 (5,647)

Financing activities
Funds received in connection with share options				   80	 –	 –	 –	 80

Net cash from financing activities					   80	 –	 –	 –	 80

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents				   (22,901)	 –	 –	 –	 (22,901)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	 			   34,916	 –	 –	 –	 34,916
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes					   1,149	 –	 –	 –	 1,149
Other non-cash movements					   (116)	 –	 –	 –	 (116)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year				   13,048	 –	 –	 –	 13,048

Notes continued
forming part of the financial statements

Regal Petroleum plc Annual Report & Accounts 2007